CHARGES

Police Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, is charged with violating the following
rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department,
which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 15: Intoxication on or off duty.

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon.
SPECIFICATIONS

1. Police Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, is charged with violating Rule 2, “Any
action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals
or brings discredit upon the Department,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count [:

Count II:

Count I11:

On or about February 11, 2015, at about 0100 hours, at or around
the 6200 West block of Bertreau Avenue, in Chicago, while off
duty, Officer Hariri placed a semi-automatic Glock Model 17 9mm
pistol, serial number LYH24S5, into his mouth in the presence of
one or more members of his family, thereby impeding the
department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or bringing
discredit upon the department.

On or about February 11, 2015, at or around the 6200 West block
of Bertreau Avenue and/or Resurrection Medical Center, in
Chicago, while off duty, Officer Hariri was intoxicated and/or
registered a .103 BAC on a breath alcohol test, thereby impeding
the department’s efforts to achieve its policy and goals and/or
bringing discredit upon the department.

On or about August 19, 2015, at about 0900 hours, at or around
3510 South Michigan Avenue, in Chicago, when asked by
Sergeant Andrew Stewart of the Bureau of Internal Affairs whether
he had put his gun in his mouth and/or whether he said that maybe
he will kill himself and then put his gun in his mouth, or words to
that effect, Officer Hariri stated “No, I did not,” or words to that
effect, thereby impeding the department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals and/or bringing discredit upon the department.




2. Police Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, is charged with violating Rule 14,
“Making a false report, written or oral,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about August 19, 2015, at about 0900 hours, at or around
3510 South Michigan Avenue, in Chicago, when asked by
Sergeant Andrew Stewart of the Bureau of Internal Affairs whether
he had put his gun in his mouth and/or whether he said that maybe
he will kill himself and then put his gun in his mouth, or words to
that effect, Officer Hariri stated “No, I did not,” or words to that
effect, thereby making a false report, written or oral.

3. Police Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, is charged with violating Rule 15,
“Intoxication on or off duty,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about February 11, 2015, at or around the 6200 West block
of Bertreau Avenue and/or Resurrection Medical Center, in
Chicago, while off duty, Officer Hariri was intoxicated and/or
registered a .103 BAC on a breath alcohol test, thereby being
intoxicated while off duty.

4, Police Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, is charged with violating Rule 38,
“Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon,” in one or more of the following
instances:

Count I: On or about February 11, 2015, at about 0100 hours, at or around
the 6200 West block of Bertreau Avenue, in Chicago, while off
duty, Officer Hariri placed a semi-automatic Glock Model 17 9mm
pistol, serial number LYH245, into his mouth in the presence of
one or more members of his family, thereby unlawfully and/or
unnecessarily using or displaying a weapon.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that Police
Officer Mazyar Hariri, Star Number 16607, be discharged from the Chicago Police Department.
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